
 
AGENDA 
 

Pwyllgor 
 
 

PWYLLGOR CRAFFU GWASANAETHAU OEDOLION A 
CHYMUNEDOL 

Dyddiad ac amser 
y cyfarfod 
 

DYDD MERCHER, 19 MAI 2021, 4.30 PM 
 

Lleoliad  
 
 

CYFARFOD O BELL 
 

Aelodaeth 
 
 

Cynghorydd Jenkins (Cadeirydd) 
Y Cynghorwyr Ahmed, Carter, Gibson, Philippa Hill-John, Lent, Lister, 
McGarry a/ac Mackie 
 

 Tua 
Amser. 
 

1   Ymddiheuriadau am Absenoldeb   
 
Derbyn ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb. 
 

 

2   Datgan Buddiannau   
 
I’w gwneud ar ddechrau'r eitem agenda dan sylw, yn unol â Chod 
Ymddygiad yr Aelodau. 
 

 

3   Cofnodion  (Tudalennau 5 - 12) 
 
Cymeradwyo cofnodion 22 Chwefror a 10 Mawrth 2021 Pwyllgor Craffu 
Gwasanaethau Cymunedol ac Oedolion 

 

 

4   Gweithio i Atal Delio Cyffuriau a Throseddau sy'n Gysylltiedig â 
Chyffuriau yng Nghaerdydd yn dilyn covid-19  (Tudalennau 13 - 68) 
 
Derbyn proffil gan y Bartneriaeth Diogelwch Cymunedol ar ddelio 

cyffuriau a throseddau sy'n gysylltiedig â chyffuriau yng Nghaerdydd 

cyn y cyfnod cloi Covid-19 cychwynnol ym mis Mawrth 2020 ac fel y 

mae ar hyn o bryd. Asesu'r mesurau sydd ar waith a rôl y Bartneriaeth 

Diogelwch Cymunedol wrth fynd i'r afael â'r mater a'i atal ynghyd â 

deall unrhyw heriau cysylltiedig. Yn ystod y cyfarfod, bydd Aelodau'r 

Pwyllgor yn ymgysylltu â swyddogion o Heddlu De Cymru i ddysgu am 

y llwybrau gorfodi a'r gweithrediadau sydd ar waith i fynd i'r afael â'r 

mater ynghyd ag ymgysylltu ag unigolyn a arferai gyflawni 

gweithgarwch sy'n gysylltiedig â chyffuriau er mwyn cael cipolwg ar yr 

hyn sy’n sbarduno gweithgarwch o'r fath ynghyd â'i safbwynt ar 

fesurau ataliol. Wrth ystyried y pwnc hwn, bydd y gwaith craffu hwn yn 

4.35 pm 



 

cael ei rannu fel a ganlyn: 

 Trosolwg o sut mae'r Bwrdd Partneriaeth Diogelwch 
Cymunedol yn Ymateb i Fater Delio Cyffuriau a Throseddau 
sy'n Gysylltiedig â Chyffuriau yn dilyn y Pandemig  
(4:35pm) 
Bydd Cyd-Gadeiryddion y Bwrdd Arwain Diogelwch Cymunedol 
a'r Grŵp Cyflawni yn cael eu cefnogi gan swyddogion
[...]
mio i’w ddarlledu’n fyw a/neu yn olynol trwy wefan y 
Cyngor.  Caiff yr holl gyfarfod ei ffilmio, heblaw am eitemau eithriedig neu 
gyfrinachol, a bydd y ffilm ar gael ar y wefan am 12 mis.  Cedwir copi o’r 

recordiad yn unol â pholisi cadw data’r Cyngor. 
 

Gall aelodau’r cyhoedd hefyd ffilmio neu recordio’r cyfarfod hwn 
 

Ar ddechrau’r cyfarfod, bydd y Cadeirydd yn cadarnhau a gaiff y cyfarfod 
cyfan neu ran ohono ei ffilmio.  Fel rheol, ni chaiff ardaloedd y cyhoedd eu 

ffilmio. Fodd bynnag, wrth fynd i’r ystafell gyfarfod a defnyddio’r ardal 
gyhoeddus, mae aelodau’r cyhoedd yn cydsynio i gael eu ffilmio ac y 

defnyddir y lluniau a recordiadau sain hynny o bosibl at ddibenion gwe-
ddarlledu a/neu hyfforddi.   

 
Os oes gennych gwestiynau ynghylch gwe-ddarlledu  

cyfarfodydd, cysylltwch â’r Gwasanaethau Pwyllgorau ac Aelodau ar 02920 
872020 neu e-bost Gwasanethau Democrataidd 

mailto:democraticservices@cardiff.gov.uk


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
22 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Jenkins(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Ahmed, Gibson, Philippa Hill-John, Lent, Lister and 

McGarry 
 

1 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Carter. 
 
2 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Mackie declared a personal interest as a trustee of Grassroots and her 
Sister is Head of Integrated Children’s services. 
 
3 :   DRAFT CORPORATE PLAN 2021-2024 & DRAFT BUDGETARY 

PROPOSALS 2021/22  
 
The Chairperson advised that this item provided Members with an opportunity to 
consider items contained in the draft Corporate Plan and draft Budget Proposals 
which fall within the remit of this Committee.  

 
The proposals are due to be considered by Cabinet on Thursday 25th February, prior 
to being considered by Council on the 4th of March. 

 
The meeting would begin with Members receiving a Corporate Overview of the 
budget. The budget proposals and parts of the Corporate Plan relevant to this 
committee would then be considered in two parts. The first being the Adults, Housing 
& Communities areas relevant to Councillor Elsmore’s Portfolio, and then the 
Housing & Communities areas relevant to Councillor Thorne’s Portfolio. 

 
Members were provided with presentations on each section after which the 
Chairperson invited questions and comments, summarised below; 
 
Corporate Overview 
The Chairperson welcomed Councillor Chris Weaver, Cabinet Member for Finance, 
Modernisation and Performance; Chris Lee, Corporate Director, Resources; and Ian 
Allwood, Head of Finance for this item. 
 
Members asked if efficiency savings for Social Services and Housing and 
Communities were met last year.  Officers advised that the progress on this was 
included in the quarterly monitoring report; some would have been delayed due to the 
pandemic.  Details could be provided to Members after the meeting.  Members 
considered the savings for this year seem modest.  The Cabinet Member explained 
there were some service changes, also a better than expected settlement from the 
Welsh Government, however this year may seem more straight forward as they come 
after ten years of bigger scale savings; this year they were more back office and 
efficiency based, with lots of work being done on changing the way we work and 
identifying more income we can rely on. 

Tudalen 5

Eitem Agenda 3



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
Members asked if the Council could be challenged on how representative the 
consultation was as there were low numbers in some categories.  The Cabinet 
Member wished to thank the Officers who worked over Christmas on this.  He 
considered this was a fair question and it was an ongoing challenge to reach all parts 
of the City; he added they were looking to address this further, this year it had all 
been online and in a shorter period of time; g
[...]
ies Grants.  Officers 
explained that it was a complex process, it was made up of lots of types of grants and 
various projects such as building an extension, installing a stair lift etc.  The time is 
from when the application first comes in, some are quicker and some are longer but 
Cardiff does compare favourably against the rest of Wales. 
 
Members noted the reference to older people and social isolation in the Corporate 
Plan but young people were not mentioned.  The Cabinet Member explained the 
focus for this portfolio was older people but young people and social isolation is an 

Tudalen 6



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

issue and that is why a corporate approach is need, working with schools, community 
groups, care homes etc. 
 
Members referred to the £300k saving for Internal Supported and asked if service 
users were affected. Officers advised that this related to 2 properties, one of which 
was empty and the other is in an agreement with a private provider; it won’t affect any 
staff and the individual will not have to move; staff will be redeployed to other 
schemes where there are vacancies.  Going forward it will be about looking at 
bespoke provision  for people and the Council will always endeavour to provide the 
best opportunities as close to home as possible. 
 
Members noted the Adult Services Strategy and asked if it was cyclical or developed 
because of the senior management changes in the directorate.  Officers explained it 
was always the intention to have the strategy; it is not an annual strategy but it was a 
gap that was identified. 
 
Members referred to the Inclusive Cities Project and asked if it had been to 
Committee.  Members were advised it had not and it was an EU funded project 
across Europe.  Members asked for a briefing on this project at a future committee. 
 
In relation to digital inclusion, Members asked if there was a risk that people who are 
digitally excluded 
[...]
hat the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward. 
 
4 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None received. 
 
5 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 10 MARCH 2021 AT 4.30PM VIA MICROSOFT 

TEAMS  
 
 
The meeting terminated at 4.00 pm 
 

Tudalen 8



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
10 MARCH 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Jenkins(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Ahmed, Carter, Gibson, Philippa Hill-John, Lent, 

Lister, Mackie and McGarry 
 

6 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Cllr Carter he may be late attending. 
 
7 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None 
 
8 :   HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT BUSINESS PLAN 2021-22  
 
The Chairperson advised Members that this item enabled them to carry out pre-
decision scrutiny on the Housing Revenue Account’s Business Plan before it is 
considered by Cabinet on the 18th of March. 

The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Lynda Thorne, Cabinet Member for Housing & 
Communities; Sarah McGill, Corporate Director People & Communities; Jane 
Thomas, Director for Adults, Housing & Communities; Colin Blackmore, Operational 
Manager for Building Improvement & Safety and Gill Brown, Group Accountant to the 
meeting.  
 
The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Member to make a statement and Members 
were provided with a presentation after which the Chairperson invited questions and 
comments; 
 
Members discussed red RAG risks and mitigation asking how much work is involved 
and what can be done beforehand to mitigate risks.  Officers explained that 
discussion takes place regularly with finance officers to review the RAG analysis; the 
Plan is written annually but RAG analysis is a live document; not everything can be 
predicted as the last year and the pandemic has shown. The RAG rating is intended 
to identify that can vary the performance across the piece; there are lots of mee
[...]
Officers explained that Welsh Government say the 
SAP rating should be 65 and Cardiff are 71.5 with the Wales average being 61.; so 
Cardiff is ahead and hoping to get to 75; it is a challenge but Officers want to achieve 
it; it is like the WHQS, some local authorities are not there as yet but Cardiff reached 
them 10 years ago.  Officers did agree that maybe it should be a Red/Amber. 

Members noted that the level of debt projections were set to double in a few years.  
Officers explained that debt projections do include new capital stock.  The revenue 
and capital budgets are completely aligned; there is some flex as some schemes 

Tudalen 10



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

have been put on hold and some have been brought forward this year, it is under 
constant review.  Borrowing is always monitored and reviewed throughout the year 
and annually to ensure it is affordable.  The Cabinet Member considered it was better 
to be ambitious and fail than not to be ambitious, she added she considered Amber 
to be the appropriate RAG rating.   

AGREED:  that the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward. 
 
9 :   COUNCIL HOUSE BUILD PROGRAMME UPDATE & ACQUISITION OF 

NEW BUILD HOUSING THROUGH A PACKAGE DEAL ARRANGEMENT - 
WYNDHAM CRESCENT  

 
The Chairperson advised Members that this item enabled them to carry out pre-
decision scrutiny on the acquisition of property at Wyndham Crescent.  
Members were advised that due to confidential information contained in the 
Appendices this item would be considered in two parts and any questions which 
relate to the detail of the Appendices must be asked during the closed session.  
 
The Chairperson welcomed Cllr Lynda Thorne, Cabinet Member for Housing & 
Communities; Sarah McGill, Corporate Director People & Communities and Dave 
Jaques, Housing Development Manager for this item. 
 
The Chairperson invited the Cabinet Member to make a statement and Members 
were provided with a presentation after which the Chairperson invited questions and 
comments; 
 
Members referred to the design guide and the vision and considered that the housing 
should be timeless, attractive and liveable rather than modern.  Officers explained 
that by modern they mean there will be space for modern day living such as home 
working space, they would consider using different wording to reflect this. 
 
Members discussed development timelines and Officers explained the process of 
engagement with developers and that due diligence happens after the package deal 
is offered; some are not to the Council’s standards and they are subsequently turned 
down. This scheme is well thought out and fits well for the high demand properties 
and location.  The Council is limited to how much impact it has as the project has to 
be developer lead. 
 
Members asked if this was at planning stage as yet and whether Local Members 
views had been sought.  Officers explained it was not at Planning as yet, it was at 
pre-application stage.  There is a recognition for the housing need in the ward 
especially for older person housing; there are some concerns but these need to be 
discussed with planning officers. 
 
Members asked if design was a pull factor when a package deal is offered.  Officers 
said it was as well as meeting the Council’s standards, it needs to be something the 
Council can put its name to. 
 
Members were reminded that Committee are required to consider questions on the 
Appendices in a closed session to discuss information deemed exempt, in 

Tudalen 11



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

accordance with paragraphs 14 and 16 of Part 4 and paragraph 21 of Part 5 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  

RESOLVED: to exclude the Press and Public from the meeting 

AGREED:  that the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward. 
 
10 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None 
 
11 :   COMMITTEE BUSINESS  
 
Members were updated on correspondence sent and received and the Committee’s 
work programme.   
 
It was noted that a briefing note on Socio-Economic Duty had been shared with 
Members and there was no Committee in April. 
 
May’s Committee’s meeting would be a deep dive into drug-related crime in Cardiff 
following Covid-19, including first-hand accounts; Members discussed at length the 
potential witnesses and the meeting objective. 
 
12 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING - 10 MAY 2021 AT 4.30PM  
 
 
The meeting terminated at 6.45 pm 
 

Tudalen 12



 

 

CYNGOR CAERDYDD 

CARDIFF COUNCIL 

 

COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

19 MAY 2021 

 

Working to Prevent Drug Dealing and Drug Related Crime in Cardiff following  

the outbreak of Covid-19 

 

Reason for the Report 

 

1. To facilitate Members consideration of how the Community Safety Partnership is 

addressing drug dealing and drug related crime in Cardiff, this report provides:  

 An overview of the Community Safety Partnership Board;  

 Summary of UK- wide legislation relating to drugs 

 Overview of the current Welsh Government Strategy and;  

 Definitions of Drug-Related Activity and Crime; 

 

2.  Members are reminded that under the Police and Justice Act 2006, this  

    Committee serves as the Council’s Crime and Disorder Scrutiny Committee with  

     the purpose of assessing the Community Safety Partnership as a whole, as  

     opposed to scrutinising the individual work of each responsible authority who  

     make up the Board.   

 

 

Scope of Scrutiny 

 

3. When considering the Committee’s Work Programme for 2020/21, Members 

agreed to undertake a piece of work to assess how the Community Safety 

Partnership (CSP) is addressing and preventing drug dealing and d
[...]
tand what preventative work is currently being done by the  

        Community Safety Partnership to address this issue, the following key individuals     

        have been invited to attend the Committee meeting: 

 

 Alun Michael, Co-Chair of the Community Safety Leadership Board -  Police & 

Crime Commissioner for South Wales 

 Cllr Lynda Thorne, Co-Chair of the Community Safety Leadership Board and 

Cabinet Member with responsibility for Community Safety 

 Chief Superintendent Wendy Gunney, Co-Chair of the Community Safety 

Delivery Group – South Wales Police 

 Sarah McGill, Co-Chair of the Community Safety Delivery Group and 

Corporate Director for People and Communities  

                                                 
5 House of Commons Briefing Papers, Drug crime: Statistics for England and Wales, published October 2020. 

Accessed Friday 9 April 2021. 

Tudalen 21



 

 

 Sian Sanders, Operational Manager – Cohesion & Community Engagement 

 Jenny Rogers, Community Safety Manager 

 

27.  Representatives from South Wales Police have also been invited to provide  

       insight into the enforcement routes, detail on operations deployed to address  

       the matter and to share their first-hand experience. 

 

28. An individual, with lived experience of drug activity will also address committee.  

      Providing Members with an overview of the drivers which led them into drug  

      related activity, insight into the accessibility of such activity and share their  

      perspective on preventative measures. 

 

29.  At the start of the meeting, the Community Safety Partnership Board will provide 

a presentation to Committee as detailed in paragraph 3 of this report, this will be 

followed by an immediate opportunity for Committee Members to ask any 

questions arising. 

 

30.   Committee will then receive a presentation from representatives of South Wales  

        Police along with entering a Q&A session to explore the information provided in  

        their presentation, the officers first-hand accounts of addressing this issue and to  

        gain their insight and perspective on the matter. 

 

31.   Members will then enter into a Q&A session with an individual previously  

      involved in drug related activity. 

  

32.  Following all evidence sessions; the Community Safety Partnership will then be  

  invited to comment and reflect on discussions at the end of the meeting.   

  Members will then decide if they wish to feed any comments, observations or  

  recommendations to the Partnership for their consideration.  

 

 

 

 

 

Tudalen 22



 

 

Legal Implications  

 

The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and  

recommend but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this report 

are to consider and review matters there are no direct legal implications. However, 

legal implications may arise if and when the matters under review are implemented 

with or without any modifications. Any report with recommendations for decision that 

goes to the Cabinet/Council will set out any legal implications arising from those 

recommendations. All decision taken by or on behalf of the Council must (a) be within 

the legal powers of the Council; (b) comply with any procedural requirements 

imposed by law; (c) be within the powers of the body or person exercising powers on 

behalf of the Council; (d) be undertaken in accordance with the procedural 

requirements imposed by the Council e.g. Scrutiny Procedure Rules; (e) be taken 

having regard to the Council’s fiduciary duty to its taxpayers; and (he) be reasonable 

and proper in all the circumstances.  

 

 
Financial Implications  

 

The Scrutiny Committee is empowered to enquire, consider, review and  

 recommend but not to make policy decisions. As the recommendations in this  

 report are to consider and review matters there are no direct financial implications at  

 
[...]
t issues across the city.  In the wake of the pandemic, the 
Community Safety Partnership delivered an effective and coordinated response to the 
new regulatory environment, with safeguarding and public health at its core. 

 
2.1.2 As we emerge from the pandemic and look towards the city’s recovery, the Community 

Safety Partnership have agreed a strategic governance structure with four thematic 
work programmes. Drug-related crime and its impacts are complex and require a long-
term multi-agency focus which includes both prevention, enforcement and 
rehabilitation pathways.  

 
2.1.3 This briefing highlights some of the key projects and deliverables for the Community 

Safety Partnership with relevance to drug-related crime across the four strategic 
priorities; which covers diverse work areas ranging from a public health approach for 
those struggling with substance misuse, through to diversionary support and targeted 

Tudalen 25



 APPENDIX A 

Page 2 of 16 
 

local approaches for parts of the city experiencing the harmful impact of drug-related 
behaviours and crime in their neighbourhood.   

 
2.1.4 These groups will report their progress directly to the Community Safety Delivery Group 

via high level reports, which are then provided to the Leadership Board and Public 
Services Board sequentially. 

 
2.1.5 This new structure has been created to provide partners with a clear line of sight 

between key themes and encourage effective join up and collaboration across the 
Community Safety Partnership.  The attendance of each thematic group ensures broad 
representation of statutory partners as well as other key stakeholders, such as; C3SC, 
Safer Wales and FOR Cardiff. 

 

 
 
2.2.6 A strong partnership approach is central to the delivery of our priorities and the work of 

the Community Safety Partnership is also aligned with key partnership strategies and 
associated boards, such as the Child Friendly City Strategy, the Youth Justice 
Development Strat
[...]
Recording, tracking and reporting on the implementation of accepted scrutiny 

recommendations generated from both committee correspondence and task group 

inquiries.  

 Producing a single Scrutiny Annual Report for the 2020-21 municipal year, replacing the 

existing individual scrutiny committee annual reports, agreed by all five scrutiny 

committees. The report will focus on the outcomes that have been achieved and 

encourage public participation and engagement with Scrutiny.  It is anticipated that the 

new Scrutiny Annual Report will be presented in draft, for approval, to all Scrutiny 

Committees at their June meetings, prior to being submitted to Council. 

 

Tudalen 74



APPENDIX B 

 

Community and Adult Services Scrutiny Committee - Forward Work 

Programme May – July 2021 

Subject to review due to the ongoing Coronavirus pandemic. 

This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg. 

 

19 May 2021 

Working to Prevent Drug Dealing and Drug Related Crime in Cardiff following the 

outbreak of Covid-19   

To receive a profile from the Community Safety Partnership on drug dealing and drug related 

crime in Cardiff prior to the initial Covid-19 lockdown of March 2020 and as it currently 

stands. Assessing the measures in place and the Community Safety Partnership role in 

addressing and preventing the issue and to learn of any associated challenges 

Invitees: 

Co-Chairs of the Community Safety Leadership Board 
Co-Chairs of the Community Safety Delivery Group 
Relevant Community Safety Officers 
South Wales Police Representatives 
Individual with Lived Experience 
 

 
 

2 June 2021 
MAIN AGENDA ITEM / BRIEFING TBC  

Scrutiny Annual Report 2020-2021 

For Members to receive and consider the Committee’s Annual Report documenting 

its work. 

Invitees: 

None 

 
 

7 July 2021 

Social Services Annual Report 2020-21 

To carry out scrutiny of the plan prior to its consideration by the Cabinet. 

Invitees: 

Cabinet

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

COMMUNITY & ADULT SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
19 MAY 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Jenkins(Chairperson) 
 Councillors Carter, Gibson, Philippa Hill-John, Lent, Lister, 

Mackie and McGarry 
 

13 :   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received. 
 
14 :   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 
15 :   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2021 were agreed subject to the 
amendment of Cllr Mackie’s declaration of interest which should read that her sister 
is Head of Integrated Care. 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2021 were agreed as a correct record. 
 
16 :   WORKING TO PREVENT DRUG DEALING AND DRUG RELATED CRIME 

IN CARDIFF FOLLOWING THE OUTBREAK OF COVID-19  
 
The Chairperson advised Members that this item looks at how the Community Safety 
Partnership is working to prevent drug dealing and drug related crime in Cardiff 
following the outbreak of Covid-19.   

 
Members were reminded that in line with Committee’s responsibility as the Council’s 
Crime & Disorder Committee its role is to consider the work of the Partnership as a 
whole. The item would be considered in a number of parts.  
 
First, the Community Safety Partnership will provide Committee with a presentation 
which will be followed by a brief opportunity for Members to ask the panel any 
immediate questions.  
 
Then there will be evidence session with the police which will again include a 
presentation and Q&A session.  Then there will be a Q&A session with an individual 
with lived experience.  

 
Then finally, the item will end with an opportunity for Committee Members and the 
Community Safety Partnership to reflect and comment on the discussions. 

 
For the Community Safety Partnership panel The Chairperson welcomed: 

- Police and Crime Commissioner, 
Alun Michael and Cllr Lynda Thorne Co-chairs of the Community Safety 
Leadership Board, 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

- Chief Superintendent Wendy 
Gunney and Sarah McGill Co-Chairs of the Community Safety Delivery Group, 

- Sian Sanders, Operational 
Manager for Cohesion & Community Engagement and; 

- Jenny Rogers, Community Safety 
Manager. 
 

The Chairperson invited the Police and Crime Commissioner and Cabinet Member to 
make statements, following this Members received a presentation from Officers and 
were invited to ask questions and make comments; 
 
Members asked if it would ever be possible to eradicate drug dealing or if it simply 
has to be accepted in today’s society.  The PPC stated it was about people’s 
lifestyles and choices and not just about enforcement; it’s about where to draw the 
line, reduce the harm and enforce where necessary.  He added about the use of the 
4 E’s over the past year; Engage, Explain, Encourage, Enforce; stating there was a 
constant debate over certain drugs being legalised and that if you don’t eradicate 
drug use you won’t eradicate drug dealing. 
 
Members asked about Charges for people caught with small amounts of drugs.  The 
PPC stated that judgements are made in circumstances of where the harm lies; very 
often drug users are often victims too and it’s important to take into consideration 
Harm, Reduce and Enforce where it counts. 
 
Members referred to empowering residents and asked how this can be done.  
Members were advised that it’s about a Community Based Approach; local residents 
are suffering but they can also be part of the solution; it’s about prevention and giving 
residents the confidence to report.  
 
Members referred to the good work undertaken with homeless people during the 
pandemic and asked if lessons could be learnt for preventative measures for young 
people and drug taking.  The PPC explained that work was underway with initiatives 
such as Step into Sport, using the resources of community sports clubs in partnership 
with the Council and Cardiff Met to provide choices for young people and to squeeze 
out the attractiveness of risky behaviours. 
 
The Chairperson advised that Committee would move into the evidence session with 
the police and joining Chief Superintendent Wendy Gunney he welcomed; 

 Inspector Kevin Jones; 

 Inspector Jeff Lewis; 

 PC Gareth Hiller and; 

 PCSO Mike Woods 
 
Members were provided with a presentation from Inspector Jeff Lewis and Members 
were invited to ask questions and make comments; 
 
Members asked about increasing intelligence and whether people in the community 
should report things such as a car driving past smelling of cannabis.  Inspector Lewis 
said yes they should as the information relating to that car could be a piece to the 
bigger picture and it was better to have information from several sources. 
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Members had found the case studies in the presentation informative and asked if it 
was frustrating when someone gets a lenient sentence.  Inspector Lewis said it was 
important to respect the Courts decisions. 
 
Members asked about the role of Neighbourhood Policing and asked if there would 
be better intelligence and engagement if there were more PCSO’s.  Members were 
advised that PCSO’s have a big role to play in communities, they can gain people’s 
trust and build up intelligence, the information they gather is invaluable; austerity 
meant that PCSO’s were cut but SWP kept hold of their teams. 
 
Members discussed the importance of visibility of PCSO’s on the streets, in open 
spaces and on social media and also for them to get positive messages out the 
community; Cllrs also have a role to play in sharing these messages. 
 
Members discussed that residents needed to feel confident that their issues are 
being followed up and also that they will have anonymity should they report issues.  
Members were advised that coming out of the pandemic there would be a focus on 
community engagement; restarting local competitions; visiting schools and 
community groups etc.   
 
Members referred to the delays in getting cases to Court, not only during the 
pandemic but beforehand and asked what could be done to improve this.  Inspector 
Lewis explained that it was a combination of volume, the amount and detail of papers 
that are needed for the CPS and also that some urgent things come up so SWP have 
a large number of pending cases. 
 
The Chairperson advised that Committee would move into a Q&A session with the 
individual with lived experience and he welcomed Wesley Cunliffe who gave a brief 
overview of his background and experiences to Members, who were then invited to 
ask questions and make comments; 
 
Members asked about Mr Cunliffe’s school friends and he explained that lots of them 
had substance misuse, committed car crimes and some had lost their lives. 
 
Members asked whether Mr Cunliffe had had any anxiety about getting caught for his 
former crimes or whether he had not felt there was a deterrent.  He explained that it 
was a big fear for him but he had needed to feed his family so it was hard to say no 
to the money. 
 
Members asked about the individual who had approached Mr Cunliffe to commit 
crimes on his behalf and whether he considered Mr Cunliffe to be vulnerable and an 
easy target.  Mr Cunliffe said yes, he was groomed, he knew what his situation was 
and knew he had no family support. 
 
Members asked what preventative work could be done and Mr Cunliffe considered 
early intervention, referrals and working with organisations such as St Giles. 
 
Members noted that early identification was needed for intervention and asked how 
young people could be identified as needing support.  Mr Cunliffe explained that in 
Gwent there is a multi-agency approach; once identified then referrals are made and 
partner organisations work together. 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

 
Members asked if Mr Cunliffe felt there was enough engagement in schools and what 
the right age to start engagement would be.  Mr Cunliffe explained that in Gwent they 
speak to years 7 and 8; he visits schools, delivers workshops and tells his story.  The 
feedback he receives is positive and that the pupils feel more positive to report 
issues. 
 
Members asked Mr Cunliffe if he considered things were better or worse than when 
he was younger.  He considered this was a difficult question as unless you deal with 
supply and demand, drugs will always be an issue.  People are successfully exited 
now but more organised crime cohorts always come in. 
 
The Chairperson welcomed back the Community Safety Partnership panel and 
invited Committee Members and any panel Member to reflect on any part of the 
discussions; 
 
Members discussed the importance of early intervention and support in relation to Mr 
Cunliffe’s experiences; his family had needed support long before he was groomed.  
The police had understood him and saw him as a victim and supported him going 
forward  The PPC considered that his story was a perfect endorsement of what the 
Police are trying to do now with interventions such as Step into Sport but also having 
a balance and being tough on county lines. 
 
Members discussed the difficult balance between prevention and enforcement and 
asked if there was a risk of going too far down the prevention route.  The PPC 
considered that SWP do both well. 
 
Members asked how groomers could be spotted/stopped.  Members were advised 
that everyone has a role to play in this and it was important to spot the signs such as 
children having more, new clothes, friends that parents don’t know/haven’t met etc. 
 
Members asked if there was going to be a review of PCSO’s powers.  The PPC said 
there was not; there slight differences in powers and these can be different in rural 
areas for instance.  The PCSO role is very much communication, problem solving, 
empowering communities to solve problems and being an essential part of 
neighbourhood policing. 
 
Members noted the amount of work that was going on and asked about 
targets/measurements.  The PPC said he was dubious of setting targets as if the 
wrong ones are set they can send people on the wrong course.  He understood the 
need for measurement and evidencing good success; and scrutiny in many forms.  
The Cabinet Member concluded by saying it was a complex issues but everyone is 
working together better than ever and outcomes are better than targets. 
 

AGREED:  that the Chairperson, on behalf of the Committee, writes to the Cabinet 
Member conveying the observations of the Committee when discussing the way 
forward. 
 
17 :   COMMITTEE BUSINESS  
 



 

 
This document is available in Welsh / Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn Gymraeg 

 

Members were asked to note the briefing on ‘Capturing and Reporting the Impact of 
Scrutiny’; Members were aware of the work PRAP Scrutiny committee has done in 
this area previously and this is simply confirmation that a system is now in place to 
capture and record the data. Members were reminded that they can now make 
recommendations following scrutiny of issues at committee, not just through task and 
finish work. The Chair has to make any recommendations clear at the end of letters 
then they will be responded to formally, monitored for progress, and reported back on 
6 monthly. 

Members were advised that there would be a Single Scrutiny Annual Report and a 
draft of this would be brought to the next meeting before it goes to Council. 
 
18 :   URGENT ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None received. 
 
19 :   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
1 June 2021 
 
 
The meeting terminated at 7.15 pm 
 


